# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUBBLIED/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145828	B. WING	 G	C <b>04/21/2009</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4505 SOUTH DREXEL CHICAGO, IL 60653		1/2009	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	10. Responsible sta of this incident was 2009.	age 7 aff on duty during the evening terminated on March 30, response audit conducted.	F 3	23			
F9999	04/15/09. However	TIONS	F99	99			
	300.1210a) 300.1210b)6)	General Requirements for					
	a) The facility must and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re each resident's con plan of care. Adequ nursing care and pe	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest II, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with aprehensive assessment and late and properly supervised ersonal care shall be provided meet the total nursing and					
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnels	precautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145828	B. WIN	NG _		C <b>04/21/2009</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER				4	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1505 SOUTH DREXEL CHICAGO, IL 60653			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	F99	999				
	These REGULATION evidenced by:	ONS were not met as						
	record review, the f staff provide the ne monitoring/supervis residents (R2) who a high risk for elope On 3/29/09 during t facility undetected t Staff also failed to f policy/procedure fo of the emergency d R2, who has diagno has been assessed elopement risk, elo facility at approxima stairwell to the eme alarms. Interview a staff deactivated bo	sion for 1 of 10 sampled has been assessed as being ement.  the night shift, R2 left the though two alarmed doors. follow the established r responding to the activation						
	away near a well tra only in a hospital go facility twice in a po officer seeking iden	by the local police two blocks aveled intersection dressed own. R2 was brought to the blice squad car by the police atification of R2. However on lift did not identify R2 as a lity.						
	police officer and a Unit with a diagnos	to a local hospital by the dmitted to the Intensive Care es of Hypothermia. The for the Chicago area for this						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		145828	B. WIN	G		C <b>04/21/2009</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER				45	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 505 SOUTH DREXEL HICAGO, IL 60653			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F9999	Findings include:  R2 is a 75 year old including Dementia Disorder. Upon adrassessed by the far and required staff a of care except trans. Incident report date that at approximate "Resident out of facinjury unknown at the endorsed to day shnotified Family (DT awaiting return call police department) hospital. CNA (cert hospital where late as an Avenue Care investigation on-go  On 04/15/09 at apprinterviewed E1 (Ad of Nursing) regardinterviewed E1 (Ad of Nursing) regardinterviewed E3 stated, "R2 was 03/29/09 at about 3 back to the facility to Department." E3 confiicer left with R2 in officer returned late nurse assistant) were started to define the confiinter of the confiinter of the confiinter returned late nurse assistant) were started to define the confiinter of the confiint	resident with diagnoses , Schizoaffective, and Seizure mission to the facility R2 was cility as high elopement risk assist/supervision in all areas sfers.  ed 03/29/009 indicated in part ely 3:00AM, R2 was missing. cility, confused, night shift, his time, physician notified ift, awaiting r/t call family R) calledmessage left, . Notified by CPD (Chicago possible resident taken to ified nurse assistant) went to r this resident was identified e resident. Comprehensive ing."  proximately 3:05 PM, surveyor ministrator) and E3 (Director ng R2's elopement.  discovered missing on 3:00AM when R2 was brought by the Chicago Police ontinued, "E4 (1st floor nurse) as our resident, so that police in the car, but another police on the police car, but E8 too as othe police officer stated	F99	99				

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SURPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145828	B. WING				C 1 <b>/2009</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER				4	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1505 SOUTH DREXEL CHICAGO, IL 60653	04/2	172003
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	age 10	F9	999			
		iew E3 added, "It was cold and norning. R2 was reportedly al gown."					
	E4 called the 2nd f was missing. E7 (C to the hospital and of our residents. W about the incident.'	as after the 2nd police left that loor and discovered that R2 CNA) then drove her private car positively identified R2 as one e got a call about 3:45AM 'E3 finally stated, "R2 was gnosis of Hypothermia."					
	interview added "W 5:45AM and did an	who was present during this /e (E1 and E3) got here about investigation and found out the building using the 1st floor					
	did alarm that night residents (R9 and I inserviced staff aboresponding to the a nurse 2nd floor who staff should have calarm went off." (Co	iew E1 added, "That exit door to and even woke up two R10)." E1 continued, "I put a month ago about alarm. E4 and E5 (charge ere R2 resided) attended. The alled a Code Orange when the ode Orange is the facility's of an elopement or attempt.)					
	(identified as alert a morning R2 eloped stated, "I remembe	OAM, surveyor interviewed R9 and oriented) regarding the land hearing the alarm. R9 r hearing an alarm going off that morning about 3 weeks about the time."					
	my room, so it wok	t alarm and exit door is near e me up." R9 continued, "I got o the front desk, and I saw a					

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUBBLIED/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		145828	B. WIN	G_			C 1 <b>/2009</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER			1	45	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 505 SOUTH DREXEL CHICAGO, IL 60653	04/2	172003
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	medication cart and who was at the from R9 added, "I'm not heard the alarm, not down and turned the a policeman come."  Record review indiges in part and the alarm, not down and turned the apoliceman come.  Record review indiges in part and the apoliceman come.  1. Announce "for elopement) over an in-house and out.  These procedures and facility staff.  On 04/16/09 at appoint with E3 toured the approximate the	ing something with the disched he buzzed another CNA in at door." Upon further interview sure if they (E4 and the CNA) or do I remember who walked he alarm off, but later I did see in the building."  cates that the facility has a openent policy and has follows:  Code Orange' (facility's code or the PA system and conduct this earch.  Were not followed by the  croximately 8:40AM, surveyor and floor and inspected the lof the hallway. R2's room mately 50-75 feet from the log door was unlocked but upon the log open it, a loud alarm was an continued to sound loudly the log of the top opposite wall.  Stated, "This is the only way to pointing to the black button). Ish that black button to turn it	F99	199			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	JRVEY TED		
		145828	B. WIN	IG _		C <b>04/21/2009</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER			•	4	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1505 SOUTH DREXEL CHICAGO, IL 60653			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	to use a key to turn emergency exit."  E3 signaled for maikey to turn this alar minutes, maintenar unable to turn the lot this time stated, "A maintenance has a alarm off." Upon furthe nurse or main all the way down the turn that alarm off. working now.  Approximately 20 malarm continued to trying to turn unit of time stated, "This is had installed after fat each exit now unuse assistant) sat took the key and turn under the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant) sat took the key and turn under the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant took the key and turn under the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant took the key and turn under the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant took the key and turn under the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant took the key and turn under the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant to the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant to the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant to the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant to the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant to the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant to the time stated that the maintenance it goes nurse assistant that th	d. E3 stated, "Staff would have this alarm off since it is an off. However after several nee, housekeeping staff was oud sounding alarm off.  For) who was present during nurse on this floor or key at all times to turn the rther interview E9 stated, tenance would have to walk the hallway and use the key to don't know why the key is not an inutes later the loud sounding alarm even though staff was f. E1 who was present at this a new, louder alarm system I the continuous staff was first an eyen though staff was first alarm fixed."  The eyen confirmed "A key is nurses station to turn off the off." E1 added, E8 (Certified id she heard the alarm and rined it off, but failed to call a follow the policy as she  The proposition by surveyor norning R2 eloped from the in the 2nd floor was activated do by staff, as well the alarm at on the 1st floor was activated desically walk down the long	F99	999				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145828	B. WING			C <b>04/21/2009</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVENUE CARE CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4505 SOUTH DREXEL CHICAGO, IL 60653				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	corridor to deactiva Code Orange was	ge 13 te this alarm using a key. never called, and the facility le and surrounding the  (A)	F99	999				